2 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

2.1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

(c) Reclassifications and Adjustments in the Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2009
(continued)

is increased by TL 456.408; net profit for the year is decreased by TL 1.874.046, net profit for the year
attributable to the owners of the Company is decreased by TL 826.860 and net profit for the year
attributable to the non-controlling interests is decreased by TL 1.047.186 in the statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2009. In the same manner, the total comprehensive income is
decreased by TL 1.874.046, the total comprehensive income attributable to the owners of the Company is
decreased by TL 826.860 and the total comprehensive income attributable to the non-controlling interests is
decreased by TL 1.047.186. The statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2009 has
been restated in such a way that the effects of these adjustments are included.

The effects of the adjustment explained above to the Group’s previously reported and restated equity as at
31December 2009 are shown below:

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Equity 386.441.262 (1.874.046) 384.567.216
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the company 284.817.986 (826.860) 283.991.126
Paid in capital 225.003.687 - 225.003.687
Inflation adjustments on equity 34.659.630 - 34.659.630
Treasury shares (11.565.130) - (11.565.130)
Share premium 174.513 - 174.513
Revaluation reserve 439.089 - 439.089
Currency translation differences 3.732.438 - 3.732.438
Restricted reserves 1.284.711 - 1.284.711
Retained earnings (48.863.751) - (48.863.751)
Net profit/loss for the period 79.952.799 (826.860) 79.125.939
Non-controlling interests 101.623.276 (1.047.186) 100.576.090

(2) In compliance with the accounting policy described in Note 2.2. m, the assets of EYH and its subsidiaries
amounting to TL 155.975.729 , which were previously classified under the assets held for sale, have been
reclassified together with the adjustments explained in Note 2.1.c as a total of TL 154.101.683 to the
following balance sheet items in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2009:

-TL 5.404.723 have been reclassified to cash and cash equivalents
-TL 11.166.356 have been reclassified to current other trade receivables
-TL 636.752 have been reclassified to other current receivables from related parties

[…]

associated with assets held for sale.

Global Yatırım Holding A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2010
Currency: Turkish Lira  (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.

  13

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

(c) Reclassifications and Adjustments in the Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2009
(continued)

(6) For the year ended 31 December 2009, the Group has reclassified the depreciation expenses amounting to

TL 2.825.650 from general administrative expenses to cost of sales and the donation expenses amounting
to TL 3.994.243 from general administrative expenses to other operating expenses in the statement of
comprehensive income.

For the consistency with the current period, the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December
2009 has been restated. The following summary table demonstrates the cash flows from operating,
investing and financing activities presented in the previously reported and restated statements of cash flows
as well as the restatement effects:

Previously Effects of
Reported the restatement Restated

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities (37.651.916) 4.758.937 (32.892.979)
Net cash flows from / (used in) investing activities 110.933.860 7.207.479 118.141.339
Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities (58.203.355) (11.428.712) (69.632.067)

(d) Basis of Consolidation

As at 31 December 2010 and 2009, the consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of
the subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates of Global Yatırım Holding A.Ş.

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries of which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies are
consolidated in the accompanying consolidated financial statements if;

(a) the Group has the power over 50% of the voting rights acquired through shareholding interest hold
either directly or indirectly.

 (b) the Group has the power and authority to govern the financial and operating policies of the Group.